

No. 13-271

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ONEOK, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

LEARJET, INC., ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

---

DAVID L. MORENOFF  
*General Counsel*  
ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
*Solicitor*  
HOLLY E. CAFER  
*Attorney*  
*Federal Energy Regulatory*  
*Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20426*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States ..... 1

Statement.....2

Summary of argument ..... 13

Argument:

The Natural Gas Act preempts respondents’ state antitrust claims challenging manipulative practices by jurisdictional sellers that directly affected natural-gas sales within FERC’s exclusive jurisdiction ..... 14

A. FERC’s authority under the Natural Gas Act preempts respondents’ state-law antitrust claims ..... 16

B. Section 1(b)’s proviso does not save respondents’ claims from preemption ..... 25

C. FERC’s interpretation of its statutory authority underlying its 2003 Code of Conduct is entitled to deference ..... 32

Conclusion.....35

Appendix — Statutory provisions ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall*, 453 U.S. 571 (1981) ..... 11, 18, 25

*California v. Federal Power Comm’n*, 369 U.S. 482 (1962) ..... 24

*City of Arlington v. FCC*, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) ..... 32, 34

*Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers Local Union No. 100*, 421 U.S. 616 (1975) ..... 24

*E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.*, 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 3, 11, 12

*Federal Power Comm’n v. Conway Corp.*, 426 U.S. 271 (1976) ..... 18, 19, 28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	2, 19, 26, 31, 33
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	18, 19, 32
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012) .....	16
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	20, 23, 32
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	25
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>National Ass’n of Gas Consumers v. All Sellers of Natural Gas</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,072 (2004) .....	3
<i>New York v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963) .....	17, 22, 23, 31
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	2, 13, 15, 19, 26, 29, 30
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973) .....	24
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945) .....	18, 28
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	18
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986).....	3, 16, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	18

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2. (Supremacy Clause) .....	16
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 .....	7
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 717(b) (§ 1(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 717c (§ 4) .....	2, 3, 2a
15 U.S.C. 717c(a) (§ 4(a)).....	3
15 U.S.C. 717c(b) (§4(b)) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 717c-1 (§ 4A).....	7, 32, 35, 3a
15 U.S.C. 717d (§ 5).....	6, 17, 4a
15 U.S.C. 717d(a) (§ 5(a)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 717f (§ 7).....	3, 6, 17, 19, 22, 33, 5a
15 U.S.C. 717f(c) (§ 7(c)) .....	3, 7, 19
15 U.S.C. 717f(e) (§ 7(e)).....	4, 13, 19, 33
15 U.S.C. 717o (§ 16).....	6, 7, 33, 7a
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. 3301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
15 U.S.C. 3301(21) .....	3
Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 157.....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10).....	35
18 C.F.R. (2004):	
Section 284.403 .....	33
Section 284.403(a).....	35
Section 284.403(b) .....	6, 35
18 C.F.R.:	
Section 1c.1.....	7
Section 284.288(a).....	6
Section 284.288(b) .....	6

VI

Regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 284.403 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	10
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates,</i>	
107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,174, at 61,688 (2004) .....	6, 7, 25, 33, 34
<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates,</i>	
68 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 17, 2003):	
p. 66,323 .....	2, 6, 33
p. 66,325 .....	2
p. 66,326 .....	34
pp. 66,328-66,330 .....	5
p. 66,337 .....	6, 33
<i>Amendments to Codes of Conduct for Unbundled</i>	
<i>Sales Service and for Persons Holding Blanket</i>	
<i>Marketing Certificates, 71 Fed. Reg. 9709</i>	
(Feb. 16, 2006).....	8
57 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 13,267 (Apr. 16, 1992) .....	5
p. 13,270 (Apr. 16, 1992) .....	5
p. 57,952 (Dec. 8, 1992) .....	24
p. 57,953 (Dec. 8, 1992) .....	5, 24
pp. 57,957-57,958 (Dec. 8, 1992).....	5
p. 57,958 (Dec. 8, 1992) .....	24
<i>Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western</i>	
<i>Markets, Docket No. PA02-2-000 (F.E.R.C.</i>	
<i>Mar. 2003), <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indus-act/wec.asp">http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/</a></i>	
<i>indus-act/wec.asp</i> .....	
	5
<i>Policy Statement on Natural Gas and Electric Price</i>	
<i>Indices, 104 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,121, at 61,403 (2003),</i>	
<i>clarified, 112 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,040, at 61,294 (2005) .....</i>	
	6

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation,</i> 71 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 26, 2006):	
p. 4244 .....	7, 8
pp. 4247-4248.....	7, 8
p. 4249 .....	8
